MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

Chapter 76.

Resolve authorizing Attornies in the Court of Common Pleas to practice Law in the Supremo Judicial Court in certain cases.

Approved March 24, 1835.

RESOLVED, That all persons who have been admitted to practice law in the Court of Common Pleas and now hold a regular standing at the bar of said Court, are hereby authorized to practice law in the Supreme Judicial Court in the management of all cases wherein the said Supreme Judicial Court may have concurrent jurisdiction with the Court of Common Pleas, but not in the arguing of questions of law in said Supreme Judicial Court until they are admitted so to do, at the same time and manner and subject to the same duties as heretofore.

Chapter 77.

Resolve for establishing a Board of Internal Improvements.

Approved March 24, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, members of the Couneil and Land Agent of this State for the time being, be and hereby are constituted a Board of Internal Improvements, for the State of Maine, for the purposes, and with the powers hereinafter named. It shall be the duty of said Board to cause to be explored, and examined the great water courses of the State, and also any other parts of the State where in their judgment important improvements may be made for the benefit of the State, and for this purpose the Board is authorized to employ a Civil Engineer or Surveyor, and necessary Assistants who shall report the nature of the soil and its mineral and other indications of substances that may be useful to the State :- Provided however, That, only two members of said Board shall at the same time and on the same route act on any exploring committee, and such members shall for their services in exploring, receive a reasonable compensation. The Governor shall be President of the Board. All applications to the State for

pecuniary aid for any work of Internal Improvement shall be made to the Board who will take the same into consideration and if deemed expedient by a majority shall cause the route proposed to be explored, a plan and estimate made and report the same to the next Legislature. The Board shall have power to employ a Secretary and adopt such rules and regulations not repugnant to the laws of this State as are necessary and convenient for conducting the affairs of the Board, and a sum not exceeding two thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to defray the expenses of said Board:—And the Governor is authorized to draw his warrant from time to time, on the Treasurer for the above sum, or such part thereof as shall be required, to be paid from any monies in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

RESOLVED, That the Resolve of February twenty eighth one thousand eight hundred and thirty four, entitled a Resolve establishing a Board of Internal Improve-

ments be and the same is hereby repealed.